

No. 08-4215

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

WILLIAM J. JEFFERSON,

Appellant.

**Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Eastern District Of Virginia
Alexandria Division**

PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

Robert P. Trout
Amy Berman Jackson
Gloria B. Solomon
TROUT CACHERIS, PLLC
1350 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20036
Phone: (202) 464-3300
Fax: (202) 464-3319

Attorneys for Appellant
WILLIAM J. JEFFERSON

Table of Contents

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
STATEMENT REQUIRED BY RULE 35(b).....	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	6
A. The Panel Decision Is In Direct Conflict with the Decisions of Other Circuits.....	6
B. The Panel Decision Failed to Address the Critical Constitutional Question Raised by the Motion to Dismiss.....	11
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Dombrowski v. Eastland</i> , 387 U.S. 82 (1967)	1
<i>Eastland v. United States Serviceman’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)	11
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	11
<i>Helstoski v. Meanor</i> , 442 U.S. 500 (1979)	1, 9, 11
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 587 F.2d 589 (3d Cir. 1978)	7
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974)	7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Costello</i> , 350 U.S. 359 (1956)	passim
<i>United States v. Dowdy</i> , 479 F.2d 213 (4th Cir. 1973).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Helstoski</i> , 442 U.S. 477 (1979).....	1, 11
<i>United States v. Helstoski</i> , 635 F.2d 200 (3d Cir. 1980)	passim
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 2008 WL 4868411 (4th Cir. November 12, 2008).....	passim
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 534 F. Supp.2d 645 (E.D. Va. 2008)	5
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 419 F.2d 56 (4th Cir. 1969).....	3, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Rostenkowski</i> , 59 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	passim
<i>United States v. Swindall</i> , 971 F.2d 1531 (1992)	passim
 <u>Rules</u>	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 35(b)	1

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Amend. IV7
U.S. Const., Amend. V 1, 10
U.S. Const., art. I, §6, cl. 1..... passim
